Univanich Palm Oil Public Company Limited
Condensed Notes to Interim Financial Information (Unaudited)
For the three-month period ended 31 March 2022

[bookmark: _Hlk40173031]
	1	Significant events during the current period



Coronavirus Disease 2019 outbreak

The outbreak of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (“COVID-19”) in early 2021 until 2022 has resulted in the economic slowdown. However, the situation does not have significant adverse effects on the operating results. The Group continues to pay close attention to the development of the COVID-19 situation, evaluating its impact on the operation while strategizing effective solutions.


	2	Basis of preparation



The interim consolidated and separated financial information has been prepared in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard (TAS) no. 34, Interim Financial Reporting and other financial reporting requirements issued under the Securities and Exchange Act.

The interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 
31 December 2021.

[bookmark: _Hlk47355521]An English version of the interim financial information has been prepared from the interim financial information that is in the Thai language. In the event of a conflict or a difference in interpretation between the two languages, the Thai language interim financial information shall prevail.


	3	Accounting policies



The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim financial information are consistent with those used in the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.

New and amended Thai Financial Reporting Standards effective for the accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022 do not have material impact on the Group.


	4	Estimates



In preparing this interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in applying the group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021.


	5	Segment and revenue information



Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as Managing Director that makes strategic decisions which is reported as two operating segments information as follows:

1. Oil palm plantations, palm fruit processing, oil palm seed and seedling business 
2. Electric power plant with methane capture biogas project

There was no material activity pertaining to the electric power plant with methane capture biogas project. The Group’s total sales and total assets of the electric power plant with methane capture biogas project represented 0.67% and 0.14% of the total balance in the interim consolidated financial information, respectively. Therefore, the internal reporting is reported as one operating segment information and presented in the same manner as the interim financial information and reported to Managing Director for the purpose of assessment of operating performance by considering from profit before income tax.

The Group operated mainly in Thailand. It’s total assets and revenue in Philippines are not material, therefore geographic information has not been presented.

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2022, the Group recognises all revenues at a point in time.


	

6	Fair value estimation



The assets are measured at fair value namely biological assets as disclosed in Note 9.

The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities with a maturity of less than one year are assumed to approximate their fair values. The fair values of long-term loans to a subsidiary and long-term loans from a financial institution with interest charged at the floating rates, the carrying amount of such loans approximates the fair value within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. The calculation of fair values are based on discounted cash flows using discount rates based upon market interest rates for borrowing in the same risk level at the date of the interim financial information. 

The Group is party to derivative financial instruments, which mainly comprise foreign currency forward contracts. The fair values of foreign currency forward contracts have been calculated using the net present value technique which is the estimated amount that a bank would receive or pay to terminate the forward contracts at the financial position date. Fair value of foreign currency forward contracts are within level 2 of the value hierarchy. As at 31 March 2022, the unfavourable fair values of the outstanding foreign exchange forward contracts amounted to Baht 16.66 million are recorded as derivatives liabilities which has been included in other current liabilities in this interim consolidated and separated financial information.


	
7	Trade and other receivables, net



	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)

	
	31 March
	31 December
	31 March
	31 December

	
	2022
	2021
	2022
	2021

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade receivables
	686,636
	587,605
	594,739
	537,450

	Less  Allowance for expected credit losses
	
	
	
	

	            of trade receivables
	(26,414)
	(17,237)
	(11,900)
	(11,900)

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade receivables, net
	660,222
	570,368
	582,839
	525,550

	Amount due from related parties (Note 14 b)
	-
	-
	7,222
	3,108

	Interest receivable
	340
	4
	340
	4

	Advance payment
	22,858
	9,693
	21,344
	8,416

	Prepayments
	11,647
	4,030
	5,293
	611

	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade and other receivables, net
	695,067
	584,095
	617,038
	537,689



Trade receivables can be analysed by their age as follows:

	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)

	
	31 March
	31 December
	31 March
	31 December

	
	2022
	2021
	2022
	2021

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Not yet due 
	600,555
	519,504
	579,060
	516,042

	up to 3 months
	36,966
	48,932
	3,799
	9,809

	3 - 6 months
	23,199
	5,538
	2
	6

	6 - 12 months
	7,146
	510
	6
	-

	Over 12 months
	18,770
	13,121
	11,872
	11,593

	
	
	
	
	

	Total
	686,636
	587,605
	594,739
	537,450

	Less  Allowance for expected credit losses
	
	
	
	

	            of trade receivables
	(26,414)
	(17,237)
	(11,900)
	(11,900)

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade receivables, net
	660,222
	570,368
	582,839
	525,550





	
8	Inventories, net



	
	Consolidated 
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)

	
	31 March
	31 December
	31 March
	31 December

	
	2022
	2021
	2022
	2021

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Palm fruit
	39,844
	-
	39,717
	-

	Palm oil
	1,026,202
	445,921
	1,002,706
	396,523

	By products from palm oil production
	40,593
	35,504
	39,972
	34,611

	Fertilizers and general supplies
	49,049
	46,794
	49,049
	46,794

	
	
	
	
	

	
	1,155,688
	528,219
	1,131,444
	477,928

	Less  Allowance for obsolescence
	
	
	
	

		   of general supplies
	(2,400)
	(2,400)
	(2,400)
	(2,400)

	
	
	
	
	

	Total inventories, net
	1,153,288
	525,819
	1,129,044
	475,528




	
9	Biological assets



	
	Consolidated and

	
	Separate financial information

	
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)

	
	31 March
	31 December

	
	2022
	2021

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	
	
	

	Fresh fruit bunches (FFB) growing on palm trees
	68,064
	35,187

	Palm seeds 
	20,038
	7,176

	Palm seedlings for sales
	57,850
	57,121

	
	
	

	Total biological assets
	145,952
	99,484



Biological assets are measured at fair value less costs to sell, determined on the following basis:

· The fair value of FFB growing on palm trees is determined the assumption that measurable value of FFB growing on palm trees is related to the increase in oil palm content, which accrues exponentially one month prior to harvest, as well as of the estimated oil palm content yield. Net cash flows are forecasted using the estimated market price of the FFB growing on palm trees less costs to harvest and transport.  
· The fair value of palm seeds is determined based on the quantity of sellable palm seeds expected to be sold and the estimated selling prices less estimated costs to sell.
· The fair value of palm seedlings for sales is determined by using Discounted Cash Flow Method is used to determine fair value. Significant assumptions are such as quantity of sellable palm seedlings, selling prices, cost of growing palm seedlings until ready for sales and discount rates.

The Group’s finance department includes a team that performs the valuations of biological assets required for financial reporting purposes. The valuation processes have been prepared at least once every quarter, in line with the Group’s quarterly reporting dates.

Management estimates the fair value of FFB growing on palm trees, palm seeds for sales and seedlings for sales. 
The fair value measurement of the Group’s biological assets are categorized within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. The main inputs to the valuation model are unobservable, as they comprise production volume of FFB growing on palm trees and their estimated market prices, the estimated quantity of sellable palm seeds and palm seedlings, the estimated selling prices, the estimated cost of growing palm seedlings until ready for sales and the discounted rate applied.

During the three-month period ended 31 March 2022, the change in biological assets arising from temporary differences between the tax bases and their carrying amounts of biological assets increased by Baht 45 million and the resulting tax effects of temporary differences which are recognised as deferred tax liabilities increased by Baht 9 million which has been recorded in this interim consolidated and separated financial information.


	
10	Property, plant and equipment, net



	[bookmark: OLE_LINK1]
	Consolidated financial information
	Separate financial information

	
For the three-month period ended
   31 March 2022
	Property, plant and equipment
	
Palm trees
	

Total
	Property, plant and equipment
	
Palm trees
	

Total

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Opening net book amount (Audited)
	2,324,611
	115,263
	2,439,874
	1,976,525
	115,263
	2,091,788

	Additions
	13,322
	723
	14,045
	11,854
	723
	12,577

	Disposals - net
	(632)
	-
	(632)
	(632)
	-
	(632)

	Write-off - net
	(145)
	-
	(145)
	(145)
	-
	(145)

	Depreciation charge
	(53,304)
	(2,732)
	(56,036)
	(42,315)
	(2,732)
	(45,047)

	Currency translation differences
	(3,533)
	-
	(3,533)
	-
	-
	-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Closing net book amount (Unaudited)
	2,280,319
	113,254
	2,393,573
	1,945,287
	113,254
	2,058,541



During the three-month period ended 31 March 2022, there was no significant progress in the litigations disclosed in the notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021. The outstanding litigations related to the renewal of concessions, including the process of requesting issuance of land ownership titles from the Department of Lands based on the previously possessory rights and utilisation.


	11	Trade and other payables



	
	Consolidated
 financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)

	
	31 March
	31 December
	31 March
	31 December

	
	2022
	2021
	2022
	2021

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Trade payables
	222,606
	17,296
	102,806
	14,513

	Other payables for purchase 
	
	
	
	

	   of fixed assets
	1,818
	6,669
	710
	5,550

	Others
	7,881
	7,270
	7,753
	7,212

	
	
	
	
	

	Total trade and other payables
	232,305
	31,235
	111,269
	27,275




	12	Long-term loans from a financial institution



The movement in long-term loans from a financial institution for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 is as follows:

	
	Consolidated financial information

	
	Thousand
Baht

	
	

	Opening balance (Audited)
	153,610

	Repayment
	(8,431)

	Currency translation differences
	(1,575)

	
	

	Closing balance (Unaudited)
	143,604



The loan of subsidiary is secured by parcels of land owned by a related party which has the same directors of the subsidiary.


Maturity of long-term loans from a financial institution is as follow:

	
	Consolidated financial information
(Unaudited)

	
	31 March

	
	2022

	
	Thousand
Baht

	Long-term loans from a financial institution
	

	   - Within 1 year
	34,629

	   - Later than 1 year but no later than 5 years
	83,436

	   - Later than 5 years
	25,539

	
	

	Total
	143,604




	13	Income tax expense



Income tax expense for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	
	Consolidated
financial information
(Unaudited)
	Separate 
financial information
(Unaudited)

	
	2022
	2021
	2022
	2021

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	Current income tax expense for
	
	
	
	

	   the period
	89,442
	18,521
	75,615
	16,633

	Net movement of deferred
	
	
	
	

	   income tax during the period
	12,586
	9,165
	11,689
	8,790

	
	
	
	
	

	Income tax expense for the period
	102,028
	27,686
	87,304
	25,423



The interim income tax expense is accrued based on management’s estimate using the tax rate that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings. The estimated average annual tax rate used by the Group and the Company is 22.1% per annum and 21.4% per annum (the estimated tax rate for the prior interim period was 20.7% per annum and 19.3% per annum). 


	14	Related-party transactions



a)	Transactions with related parties 

Transactions with related parties for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

	
	Consolidated
financial information
(Unaudited)
	Separate 
financial information
(Unaudited)

	
	2022
	2021
	2022
	2021

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Other income
	
	
	
	

	- Subsidiaries
	-
	-
	4,090
	1,323

	Purchases of goods
	
	
	
	

	- Other related parties - the same 
	
	
	
	

	    shareholders and directors
	4,199
	10,294
	4,199
	10,294

	Purchases of services
	
	
	
	

	- Other related parties - the same 
	
	
	
	

	     shareholders and directors
	2,411
	161
	2,411
	161





b)	Outstanding balances arising from sales and purchases of goods and services

The outstanding balances at the end of the reporting period in relation to transactions with related parties are as follows

	
	Consolidated
financial information
	Separate 
financial information

	
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)

	As at
	31 March
	31 December
	31 March
	31 December

	
	2022
	2021
	2022
	2021

	
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	Amount due from related parties
	
	
	
	

	- Amount due from subsidiaries
	-
	-
	7,091
	3,074

	- Advance to subsidiaries
	-
	-
	131
	34

	
	
	
	
	

	
	-
	-
	7,222
	3,108

	Accrued expenses
	
	
	
	

	- Other related parties
	
	
	
	

	      - the same shareholders and directors
	1,403
	1,108
	1,403
	1,108

	
	
	
	
	

	
	1,403
	1,108
	1,403
	1,108



c)	Long-term loans to a subsidiary

The movement of long-term loans to a subsidiary for the three-month period ended 31 March 2022 is as follows:

	
	Separate financial information

	
	Thousand Baht

	
	

	Opening book value 
	138,656

	Recognised interest income calculated 
	

	  using the effective interest method
	323

	Unrealised gains on exchange rate 
	(1,408)

	
	

	Closing book value 
	137,571



The long-term loan to a subsidiary amount of USD 3 million is repayable on annual installments based on the repayment schedule specified in the agreement. The repayment term starts from 1 January 2026 onwards until 
1 January 2038. The long-term loan to a subsidiary amount of PHP 71.4 million is repayable on 2 August 2024. 

These loans are uncollateralised and interest-free.

d)	Key management compensation

The compensation paid or payable to key management and the directors’ remuneration for the three-month periods ended 31 March 2022 and 2021 is as follows:

	
	Consolidated
financial information
(Unaudited)
	Separate 
financial information
(Unaudited)

	
	2022
	2021
	2022
	2021

	
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK18]Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht
	Thousand
Baht

	
	
	
	
	

	Short-term employee benefits
	10,682
	12,082
	9,878
	10,735

	Post-employment benefits
	1,605
	1,470
	1,491
	1,470

	
	
	
	
	

	
	12,287
	13,552
	11,369
	12,205





	

15	Capital commitments



The Group had capital commitments as at the statement of financial position date but not recognised as follows:

	
	Consolidated
financial information
	Separate
financial information

	
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)
	(Unaudited)
	(Audited)

	As at
	31 March
2022
	31 December
 2021
	31 March
2022
	31 December 2021

	
	
	
	
	

	Construction, purchase of machinery
   and equipment agreements
	Baht 6.23 million
Pesos 6.75 million
	Baht 4.94 million
Pesos 6.75 million
	Baht 6.23 million
	Baht 4.94 million




	16	Letters of guarantee



As at 31 March 2022, the Group had commitments under bank guarantees arising in the ordinary course of business amounted to Baht 2 million (31 December 2021: Baht 2 million).


	17	Events after the reporting period



At the Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting held on 22 April 2022, the Shareholders approved a dividend payment for the year ended 31 December 2021 of Baht 0.70 per share, totalling Baht 658 million.  During 2021, the Company has already paid the interim dividend at Baht 0.30 per share, totalling Baht 282 million. Therefore, the remaining dividend to be paid is Baht 0.40 per share, totalling Baht 376 million. The Company will pay the remaining dividend in May 2022.


	18	Authorisation of financial information



The interim consolidated and separate financial information were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 13 May 2022.



15
